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Decision No.

BIZE‘ORE TEE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAILIFORNIA

LOS ANGELES WAREHOUSEMEN'S
ASSOCIATION and CALIFORNIA
WAREHOUSEMEN'S LSSOCIATION,

Complainants,
Cagze No. 3164.
vs.

DOERMANN COMMERCIAL COMPANY,
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Defondant. e
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LeRoy M. Edwards, for Los Angeles Warehousemen's
Assoclation, complainant. .

L. A. Bailey, Tor California Warehousemen's
Association, complainant. .

Kelly, Stuart % Hendrick, by Edward A. Stuart,
ror derendant.

Charles E. Schaefler, ror Young's Market, inter~
vener.

BY THE COMMISSION:

COPINIONXN

Complainant the Los Angeles Warehousemen's Association,
is a commercial organizatibn composed of various ;pi:blic utility
warehouses doing business in Los Angeles. Complainant the Cali-
fornia Warehousemen's Association is a similar institution com-
posed or various public utility warehouses tihroughout the State
or California, Insluding Los Angeles. The defendant is a cor-
porztion organized under the laws of thé State of California, with
its offices and place of dusiness in 1Los Aingeles.

The complaint alleges that this defendant is engaged
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in the business of a warehousemen where merchandise other than
second~hand household goods is regularly stored; that the de-
fendant accepts commodities rfor storage, issues warehouse re-
ceipts, and holds itself out to the genmeral public as a storer
of property ror compexnssatiox, and that the Operations sO ¢oOn-
ducted by the derendant coustitute a public utility warehouseman
as the term is defined in Section 2% of the Pudlic Utilities Act.
It {s further alleged that defendant subsequent to August 2, 1927,
the date whex Section 50% of the Public Utilities Act becare eof-
Tective, has stored merchendise for compensation in Los Angeles,
which ¢ity has a population in excess of 150,000, arxd that there=
fore its operations as a warehouseman without a ¢ertiricate of
public convenience and necessity is in violation or Section 50%
orf the Public Ttilities Act. The prayer is that defendant, hav~
ing violated the statute, shall be enfoined, restrained and pro-
bibited from storing property for hire as a pudblic utility in
Los Angeles.

Defendant in its answer to the complaint denies that
it now or at any time has ofrered its facilitles to the publie

generally as a storer of property and also denies thet it has

engaged in the werehouse business ix violation of any of the

provisions of the Public Utilities Act.

A public kearing having beexr held before Examiner
Geary at los Angeles February 4, 1932, and the proceeding hav~
ing been submitted and briefs riled, is now ready for an opin-
ion anda oxder.

The evidence presented discloses that defendant bas
a long-term lease on a warehouse building having five stories
and a dasement located at No. 1308 Factory Place in Los Angel~
es. Originally the entire warehousing space was employed by
this defexdant and its subsidiary companies, dbut because Of




changed conditions the bdbuilding 1s mow only partly occupied.
During the past two years storage has been accepted Irom seven
concerns for limited periods of time under verbal agreements
based on space 6ccupied at & rate per square root. At the pres-
ent time only ome Tirm has property in defendant's buflding. 4An
office is maintained in the building primerily for the purpose

of recording ard gusrding defendant’s own property. Only three
employees are used, Who perrorm the clerical-labor duties and

operzte thie elovators. Defendant keeps no detalled rocord of

the goods deposited, has no control of the individual packages,
and the only protection given the owner of the property is to

seoc that none but authorized partlies take the goods away. Ware-

house receipts are never issued, it engages no solicitors and
is not listed in the telephone directory.

A1 evidence given was furnished by witnesses oalled
by the complainants, the defendent contenting itself with &

eross=examination of these parties, two of whom were its own

employees.
Section 2% of the Public Utilitles Act is In part as

follows:

The term "warehouseman,”™ when used in this sat, In~
cludes every corporation or person, their lessees, trust-
ees, receivers or trustees appointed by any court whatso-
ever, owning, controlling, oberating or managing aoy
puilding, or structure, or warehouse, in which merchand-
i{se, other then second-hand household goods or efTlects,
and other than merchandise sold dbut retained in the cus-
tody of tkhe vendor, is regulerly stored ror the pubdblic
generally, for compexsation, within this state.

The application of Sections 2 and 2% Of the Act have been dis-
cussed in prior decisions of this Commissiom: Case No. 2807,

April 28, 1$32 (34 C.R.C. 630) and Case No. 2955, Decision

No. 24445, February 1, 1932 (unpublished) .
Tt does 0ot appesr from tais record that defendant
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nas undertaken to regularly store Tor the public generally, and
wnder tte record as made, we GO not helieve that complainants have
sustained the dburder of showing that derendant 1s operating at the
prezent time as & public utility warehousemen. Eowever, any in-
cresse in the presert storing activities of defendant may dring

4t within the provisions of the regulatory statute. The complaint

should therefore bde dismissed.

A pudblic bhearing heving been beld upon the complaint as
above entitled, the matter submitted upor driefs and now deing
ready for decision; amd dasing its order upox the findings and
conclusions in the opinion above,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that said complaint de and it is

v

herely dismissed.

Dated a2t San Francisco, California, this 2 02
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